comprised of net cash used by operating activities, excluding net cash flow impact related to restructuring activities,
less purchases of property and equipment, net of proceeds from sales of property and equipment. Management
believes that this financial measure provides meaningful information for evaluating the overall financial performance
of the Company and its ability to repay debt or make future investments (including acquisitions, etc.).

The non-GAAP financial measure is reconciled to the GAAP measure as follows (in thousands):
Six Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014

Net cash used by operating activities $(35,395 ) $(13,899 )
Plus: Net cash impact related to restructuring activities 2,409 3,467
Plus: Sales or property and equipment 23,089 3
Less: Purchases of property and equipment (4,283 ) (6,898 )
Free Cash Flow $(14,180 ) $(17,327 )

I-7

Edgar Filing: INVACARE CORP - Form 10-Q

89

Table of Contents

BUSINESS SEGMENT NET SALES

Business Segment Net Sales - The following table provides net sales change for continuing operations as reported and
as adjusted to exclude the impact of foreign exchange translation (constant currency net sales) comparing the three
months ended June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2014:

Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Translation
Impact

Constant
Currency

North America / HME (11.4 )% (0.9 )% (10.5 )%
Institutional Products Group 6.1  % (0.8 )% 6.9  %
Europe (16.7 )% (19.6 )% 2.9  %
Asia/Pacific (9.3 )% (16.0 )% 6.7  %
Consolidated (12.4 )% (10.3 )% (2.1 )%

The following table provides net sales change for continuing operations as reported and as adjusted to exclude the
impact of foreign exchange translation (constant currency net sales) comparing the six months ended June 30, 2015 to
June 30, 2014:

Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Translation
Impact

Constant
Currency

North America / HME (5.7 )% (0.9 )% (4.8 )%
Institutional Products Group 0.7  % (0.8 )% 1.5  %
Europe (13.3 )% (16.9 )% 3.6  %
Asia/Pacific (9.3 )% (13.7 )% 4.4  %
Consolidated (8.9 )% (8.9 )% —  %

DIVIDEND POLICY

On May 14, 2015, the Company's Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.0125 per Common
Share to shareholders of record as of July 2, 2015, which was paid on July 13, 2015. At the current rate, the cash
dividend will amount to $0.05 per Common Share on an annual basis.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The Consolidated Financial Statements included in the report include accounts of the Company and all
majority-owned subsidiaries. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions in certain